
2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



3 

 

 

 

 
INVITATION FOR BID 

 

Ministry of Education, Cultural Affairs, Sports and Youth Affairs, Northern Province 

 

1. The Chairman, Governor Appointed Procurement Committee on behalf of the Ministry of Education, 

Cultural Affairs, Sports and Youth Affairs, Northern Province, now invites sealed bids from eligible 

and qualified bidders for bids described in the table below. 

 

2. This Lease Based Assignment consists of financing, developing, owning, operating, maintaining and 

removal of solar power electric generation facilities on the rooftop on the schools located in Jaffna, 

Kilinochchi, Mannar, Mullaithivu & Vavuniya District, Northern Province as further set forth on 

Section 5 of the Bidding document; obtained under lease basis and sell the solar generated electricity to 

Ceylon Electricity Board (CEB) through an agreement between Lessee and Ceylon Electricity Board 

on the basis of Scheme 3 – Net Plus, where Ceylon Electricity Board will pay, for the total amount of 

electricity the Lessee generate as per the terms and conditions under Soorya Bala Sangramaya program 

and sharing a portion of revenue with the Lessor. 

 

3. The Term of this Lease shall be 20 years. 

 

4. The minimum anticipated total revenue share for the term shall be 382.75Mn 

 

5. Bidding will be conducted through National Competitive Bidding Procedure. 

 

6. To be eligible for contract award, the successful bidder shall not have been blacklisted and shall have 

valid registration as Photovoltaic (PV) service provider under Sri Lanka Sustainable Energy Authority. 

 

7. Qualifications requirements are indicated in Section 1 and Section 5 of the Bidding document.  

 

8. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Ministry of Education, Cultural Affairs, Sports 

and Youth Affairs, Northern Province, (T.No: 021-2219259 Fax: 021-2220794) and inspect the bidding 

documents at the same place on any working days from 9.00 hrs to 15.00 hrs. 

 

9. A complete set of Bidding Documents in English language may be purchased by interested bidders on 

the submission of a written application to the Secretary, Ministry of Education, Cultural Affairs, Sports 

and Youth Affairs from 16.06.2021 until 27.07.2021 from 9.00 hrs to 15.00 hrs working days upon 

payment of a non – refundable fees as mentioned in the table. The method of payment will be by cash. 

 

10. Bids (Original & Duplicate) shall be delivered or sent by registered post to the Chairman, Governor 

Appointed Procurement Committee, Ministry of Education, Cultural Affairs, Sports and Youth Affairs 

on or before 10.30 hrs on 28.07.2021. Bid number must be written on the left-hand upper corner of 

envelope. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened soon after closing in the presence of the 

Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend. 

 

11. All Bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Security as per the information given in the Table.  
 

 



4 

 

12. Pre bid meeting will be held at the Ministry of Education, Cultural Affairs, Sports and Youth Affairs, 

Northern Province, commencing at 10.30 hrs on 29.06.2021. 

 
 

Bid No Description of Work minimum 

anticipated 

total revenue 

share for the 

term /(Rs in 

Millions) 

Term of 

Lease 

Years 

Non 

Refundable 

Fees 

Required Bid Security 

Security 

Amount 

/(Rs in 

Millions 

Valid Period 

Min.Edu/ 

Lease/Solar/ 

Jaffna/ 2021-

1 

Procurement of Leasing the 

rooftop of school buildings 

in Jaffna District, for solar 

power electric generation 

382.75 20 Years 20,000.00 4 

Millions 

Till 

19.01.2022 

Min.Edu 

/Lease/ Solar/ 

Kilinochchi/ 

2021-1 

Procurement of Leasing the 

rooftop of school buildings 

in Kilinochchi District, for 

solar power electric 

generation 

382.75 20 Years 20,000.00 4 

Millions 

Till 

19.01.2022 

Min.Edu/ 

Lease/Solar/ 

Mannar/ 

2021-1 

Procurement of Leasing the 

rooftop of school buildings 

in Mannar District, for solar 

power electric generation 

382.75 20 

Years 

20,000.00 4 

Millions 

Till 

19.01.2022 

Min.Edu/ 

Lease/Solar/ 

Mullaithivu/ 

2021-1 

Procurement of Leasing the 

rooftop of school buildings 

in Mullaithivu District, for 

solar power electric 

generation 

382.75 20 

Years 

20,000.00 4 

Millions 

Till 

19.01.2022 

Min.Edu/ 

Lease/Solar/ 

Vavuniya/ 

2021-1 

Procurement of Leasing the 

rooftop of school buildings 

in Vavuniya District, for 

solar power electric 

generation 

382.75 20 

Years 

20,000.00 4 

Millions 

Till 

19.01.2022 

 
 

 

……………………………………… 

Chief Secretary, Northern Province. 

Chairman, Governor Appointed Procurement Committee 


